]

L= -
Decision No. x o Yy

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

United Parcel Service for authority )

to establish certain inereased rates ) Application No. 3874+
applicable to wholesale service within) (as amended)

2 portion of the territory served in )

Southern California only. g

Proston Davis and Roger Ramsev, for applicant.

A. R. Day, for the staff of the Public Utilities
Commission of the State of California.

United Parcel Service is a California corporation engaged
in the business of transporting property as 2 highway common carriler,
a highway contract carrier, and 2 city carrier. By this application
it seaks authority to establish incroased rates for cortain of the
services which 1% performs as a highway common carrier within
Southern California. .

Public hearing on the application was held before Examinor
C. S. Abernathy at Los Angeles on February 20, 1957. %vidence was
presented b& applicant’s vice president and by its treasurer. 4
member of the Commission's staff also pérticipated'in the development
of the record. '

The services which are involved herein consist of the
transportation of packages for manufacturers, wholesalers, Jobbers,
end commereial distributors from Los Angeles, Long Beach, and
Pasadena %o consignees within the area hounded generally by Santa
Barbara on the north, San Bernerdino on the east, and San Yéidro

on the south. Applicant’s basic rate for this transportation is

-




16 cents per package, plus two cents for each pound or fraction therecf
of 1ts weight. It proposes to increase this rate to 16 cents per -
package plus 2% cents for each pound or fraction thereof and to make
corresponding inereases ih connection with other of 1ts package
rates.l The sought rates are the same as those which applicant n2in-
tains for similar transportation elsewhere in the State.

According to exhibits anéd testimony which were sﬁbmitted
by applicant's witnesses, the sought rate increases are necessary o
compensate for increases in operating cosvs which have been‘experi-
enced since July, 195%, when the present rates were first established.
The principal increases have been in the costs of labor, applicant’s
main item of operating expense, which increases have totaled about
17 percent. About two thirds of this total became effective |
November 1, 1956, or shortly thereafter, and imercased applicent’s
costs of providing the services involved herein by about $230,000
annually. Operating resulis from the services for the twelve months

prior to November 1, 1956, were reported as follows:

Operating Revenues $2,928,579
Operating Expenses 2,890,961

Net Operating Revenues $ 37,618
Allowance for Income faxes __19.561
Net Income $ 18;057 ’
Operating Ratilo 99.4% -
Assertedly, the cost increases have not only adversely
affected applicant’s earnings dut 1ts operating procedures as well.
Applicant's vice president presented testimony to the effect that

the operations of United Parcel Service are tailored primarily to

1
Applicant also has package rates of 19 cents, 24 cents and 3%
cents, which apply according to the percentage of deliveries con~
signed to places of dusiness.




the transportation of small or lightweight packages and that its
rate structure was deslgned to attract only such packages. He said,
however, that increases in the rates of other carriers and in the
ninimum rates established by the Commission since July, 1954, have
altered the relationship of applicant’s rates to those of other -
carriers so that there is an increasing number of heavier packages
being directed to United Parcel Service. T¥xhibits which the witness
submitted indicate that these increases have amounted to about 15
percent in the minimum rates prescribed by the Commission for the
transportétion of shipments of 100 pounds or less and more than 20
percent in the rates of Railway Express Agency, Inc., for shipments
of 40 pounds or less. A5 a consequence the "break-point"” between
applicant’s rates and those of highway carriers generally has in-
ereased from 37 pounds in July, 195%, to 4% pounds, the present
level. Under the sought rates the "break-point" would be 35 pounds.2
Applicant's treasurer submitted figures to show the oper-
ating results that would be realized Ifrom the services under the
sought rates and under the present level of expenses. These figures
were based upon applicant's operating results for the year ended with
October 31, 1956. Adjustments were made therein to reflect the addi-
tional revenues that would have been realized had the sought rates
been assessed, had a service charge that was established April 30,

1956, been in effect throughout the year, and had present costs

2 .
The term “break-point" refers to the weight of the package in '
pounds at which it becomes cheaper for the shipper to utilize a
general truck carrier rather than United Parcel Service.




likewise applied throughout the year.
sunmarized in the table below:
Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenues

Allowance for Income Taxes

The data so developed are

3 3§§)425
3.168.036%

$ 188,390
97.963f

(1)
$3,356.,426
%Z%§3:6zs

How

8 122,748
63,829

Net Income
Operating Ratio
* Corrected figures.

wx Note: The ope;éﬁiﬁé sxpense

585919
98.2%

$ $ 90,427*

97.3%*

s shown In Column (1)

differ from those in Column (2) only with respect to
the anounts contained for administrative expense.

The allowance for administra

tive. expense included in

operating expenses shown in Column . (1) 4s that as per
applicant's records. In Column (2) administrative

expense has. been.adjusted . to
explained which kad heen dev

a basis hereinafter
eloped by a Commission

engineer in a prior proceeding.:

Figures which had been similarly derived and which covered

applicant’s system operations as a who
treasurer as follows:

Operating.Results, Syst
2 Months through Oct

(1)

Opérating_Revenues
Operating Bxpenses

$ 903,281
8,278

Net Operating Revenues
Other Income

Total Income

$

Lllowance for Income
Taxes

~ 468 513
Net Income
Operating Ratio

(1)
(2)

97.4%

$16,815,009
1576157728

911,559,

$ 43,048

le were also presented by the

en. Operations

be
(2)
$17,392,656
;6,253,522
$ 739,08
8,278

747,362

(3 .
$17,392,656
16,119 403

$ 1,273,255
8,278
$ 1,281,533

$

£60,897
8 620,636
96.4%

383,128
$ 36%,23%

98.0%

Operating results, actuﬁi, as per books.
Operating results, actual, adjusted to reflect

service charge, increased revenues from sought
rates, and increased ladbor and related costs.

(3) PRevenues and expenses as per

Column (2) with admin-

istrative expense adjusted to basis developed by
Commission engineer in a prior proceeding.




-

A. 387%% AH

In explaining the figures set forth above, zpplicant's
treasurer testified that the derivation of the information covering
only the services involved herein had necessarily entailed various
segregations and allocations to Separate the applicable expenses from '
those applying to other of applicant’s services. He‘said that fhe
procedure which was followed for this purpose was, with two exceptions,
the same as that which had been developed after studles of the opera-
tions by an engineer of the Commission's staff in the prior rate pro-
ceeding (Decislon No. 50225, dated June 29, 195%, in Application
No. 35017). The exceptions apply in conneetlion with applicantts
charges to depreciation expense and %o management expebse. with .
reference to depreciation, hé sald that applicant has followed the
p;actice of depreciating its vehicles on the basis of an ecoronmic
service life of about 8% years, whereas a somewhat longer period was
used by the Commission engineer. He asserted that under the &epreci-

ation practices which have been followed the properties are now more

nearly depreclated than would have been the case under the procedures

of the engineer, and that, as a comsequence, the charges to depreci-
ation expense are now less than would have been the case otherwice.
With respect to management expense, the treasurer explained that appli-
cant contracts with an affiliatéd company for management services.

The fee for the management services so provided 15 computed on per=
centages of the gross and net revenues. EHe said that on the other
hand tbe Commission engineer had concluded from his studies of the'
operations that a charge of 8.8 percent of the total operating,
zaintenance, health and welfare expenses would provide 2 reasonable

charge for management for rate-making purposes. The treasurer stated




that because of the difference in viewpoint concerning the amount to
be charged for management, the financial data shown above had been
prepared to disclose operating results under either method of comput-
ing management expense.

No other witnesses testified. No one opposed the granting
of the application. The record shows that the wsual advance notices
of the hearing were sent to persons and organizations believed o be
interested.

( The evidence in this matter shows clearly that applicant's
revenues under 1ts present rates for the services involved are not
sufficlent to return the costs incurred. The revenues that would be
received wnder the sought rates appear no more than enough #o provide
a small margin for profit on the services. It appears, meoreover,
that establishment of the sought rates would not result in excessive
earnings from the system operations. Upon consideration of these
circunstances and of the record as a whole, the Commission concludes
and finds as a fact that the increased raﬁes sought in this proceed-
ing have been shown %o be Justified. The application will be granted.
Also, there will de gfanted a request of applicant for‘authority to
establish the increased rates on less than statutory notice. The

. granting of authority in this respect is justified by applicant's

need for expeditious relief from the losses being incurred under'

present rates.

Based on the conclusions and findings set forth in the

preceding opinion,




IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that:

1. United Parcel Service be, and 1t hereby is, authorized
%o amend Items Nos. 160-B, 210-B, and 211 of its Local Parcel Tariff
Cal. P.U.C. No. 1%, on not less than five days' notice to the
Commission and to the public, to estadlish a poundage charge of 2%
¢ents per pound in lieu of the poundage charge of 2 cents 2 pound now
specified in said items.

2.' The authority herein granted shall explre unless exer-
c¢ised within ninety days after “he effective date of this order.

This order shall become effective twenty days after.the

date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco sy California, this.<§L""

day of '52;25714)ZL :

/

Commissioners




